

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 4701 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 11807 OF 2013

(Application for bail)

Vinod Kumar Singh ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith SLP (Crl.)No. 4831 of 2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners.

We are not inclined to maintain SLP(Crl) No. 4831 of 2013 filed by Mani Raj Singh and the same is dismissed.

In SLP (Crl) No. 4701 of 2013 filed by Vinod Kumar Singh, exemption from filing O.T. is allowed. Issue notice limited to the question of sentence."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the Respondent/ State by registered post A.D. on 18th July, 2013.

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Advocate has on 1st May, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and has on 13th May, 2014 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent/State. Copy of Counter Affidavit is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Priya Puri, Advocate

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR